
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Chair) 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Chris Clark, Nina Degrads, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, 

Ola Kolade, Stuart Millson, Ian Parker, Joy Prince and Paul Scott 
 

 Reserve Members: Margaret Bird, Pat Clouder, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Bernadette Khan, Andrew Pelling, Kola Agboola, Jason Cummings, 
Badsha Quadir and Jeet Bains 
 

 
A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 6.30 pm in   
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

SARAH KEEBLE 
Democratic Services and Governance 
Officer 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 23 February 2022 

 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.   
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings. 
If you require any assistance, please contact  as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February, 
and the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 as an accurate 
record. 
 

3.   Action Tracker for Minutes (Pages 17 - 18) 

 To note the progress against actions agreed by Committee at previous 
meetings. 
 

4.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

5.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

6.   Council Budget 2022/23 - 2024/25  

 Members of the Committee are asked to consider the following reports 
which are listed to follow: 
 

 General Fund and HRA Budget 2022/23 

 Treasury Management Strategy Report 



 

 

 
The Committee’s consideration of these reports will be focused on:  
 

1. Risk Identification 
2. Risk Mitigation 
3. Reserve Strategy 
4. MTFS Direction of Travel  

 

7.   Fairfield Halls Report in the Public Interest Action Plan (Pages 19 - 
98) 

 Following the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 3 February 2022, 
this report provides an opportunity for Members of the General 
Purposes and Audit Committee to review the action plan developed in 
response to the recommendations made in the recent Report on the 
Public Interest. Any comments or feedback made by the Committee on 
the action plan will be reported to the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 
March 2022. 
 

8.   Changes to the Constitution (Pages 99 - 432) 

 This report asks the Committee to recommend to the Council changes 
to the Constitution which are necessary for the implementation of the 
mayoral model of governance.  The report also includes other 
constitutional changes to improve the Council’s governance, which have 
been recommended by the Constitution Working Group.  Whilst 
additional changes have been recommended, a complete review and 
update of all parts of the Constitution has not been conducted. 
 

9.   Members' Scheme of Allowances  

 (To Follow) 
 

10.   Anti-Fraud Update Report (Pages 433 - 438) 

 This report details the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team for the period 1 April 2021 – 31 December 2021 and the 
corresponding period 1 April 2020 – 31 December 2020. 
 

11.   Corporate  Risk Register (Pages 439 - 472) 

 This report notes the contents of the Corporate Risk Register as at 
March 2022 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 473 - 478) 

 The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration at every ordinary 
meeting of the General Purpose and Audit Committee. 
 

13.   Exclusion of Public and Press  



 

 

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

 Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair in the Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ola Kolade, Stuart Millson, 
Paul Scott, Margaret Bird (In place of Ian Parker), Pat Clouder (In place of 
Nina Degrads) and Sean Fitzsimons (In place of Joy Prince) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Dr. Olu Olasode 

Apologies: Councillors Nina Degrads, Ian Parker, Joy Prince   

  

PART A 
 

11/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2022, and the 
Minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2021 and 8 July 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

13/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14/22   
 

Appointment of External Auditors 
 
 
The Committee received a report asking for its agreement to recommend to 
Full Council that the external auditor for the Council and for the pension fund 
for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028 should be appointed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) New External Auditor: Members highlighted the issues the 
Council had faced with its current External Auditor. It was noted that 
the problems currently being faced would remain to be solved even if a 
new Auditor was appointed 
b) Rotation: Members highlighted the benefits of a potential 
rotation of External Auditors. Although it was noted that this would 
come with its own set of hindrances, including inconsistency of service, 
Members suggested it might be in the Council’s best interest to 
implement such a recommendation. The Officer explained that by 
going out to tender every 5 years, whereby there is fair competition, 
even if the current contractor is again successful it is not the same as 
s
[...]
the progress of 
works and savings. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to note the progress of implementation; and identified for a 
Committee in Period 6 of 2022/23 for a further progress update 

 
 

17/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Work Programme for 
forthcoming meetings of the Committee. 
 
Sarah Keeble, Democratic Services and Governance Officer, introduced the 
report, highlighting that the report contained an Item for 3 March meeting titled 
‘Report in Public Interest Action Plan’ which should be amended to read: 
Fairfield Halls: Report in the Public Interest Action Plan. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) Subject of Deep Dive: The Independent Chair highlighted that the 
Committee had been asked what it would like to see on the next Deep 
Dive. Members noted that it may be possible to make a more informed 
decision on what they would like the Deep Dive to report on following 
the next presentation of the Corporate Risk Register, which was 
scheduled to come to the meeting of the Committee on 3 March 
 

b) Pre-Council Meeting: Members highlighted the importance of each 
Group’s Pre-Council Meeting. There had been a recent clash in 
scheduling of a Special Committee meeting which had caused issues 
for the Majority Group. It was requested that once the Chief Whip from 
each party had nominated their Pre-Council Meeting date that it be 
formally put in to the Council diary to avoid any clashes in the future. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Considered the agreed work programme for the Committee in 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 8



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
  

 Councillor Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson and 
Jan Buttinger 
 

Apologies: Councillor Steve Hollands 

  

PART A 
 

83/21 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

84/21 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

85/21 Oracle Audit Presentation  
 
The Committee received a presentation to update Members on progress 
towards addressing the Oracle security. 
 
Victoria Richardson, Head of HR and Finance Service Centre introduced 
the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Tools for large organisations: Following a question from a Member, 
the Officer explained that it is recommended to use a tool designed for a 
larger environment with complex role structures, as basic office tools were 
not optimal. It was important for the Council to make a decision around 
what was the best route forward to manage the risk 
b) Timeline: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted 
that the Auditor found the Oracle Audit complex, and forecast a decision 
date for the Autumn. There was approval in principle for the business 
case but it was subject to further license negotiations with Oracle 
regarding the cost benefit analysis 
c) Reference to background papers: Members highlighted issues 
around knowing the context of the Oracle system, and noted that it may 
be helpful in future to note any background papers which could be read in 
advance of report consideration. It was noted that the Committee may be 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



 

 
 

made up of different Members from meeting to meeting. The Officer noted 
these comments. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation and thanked Officers. 
 

86/21 Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee received a report detailing a review of the terms of 
reference, membership, dates and frequency of meetings of the General 
Purposes and Audit Committee. 
 
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the 
report. 
 
The following m
[...]
 

 
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources presented a 
verbal update, highlighting that: 
 
• The job description had been finalised and sent to external 
recruitment agency, Starfish who were going to assist in the candidate 
search, which would be going to advert the week after the evening of the 
Committee meeting 
• It would take a couple of months from start to finish to shortlist and 
undertake interviews, which would be done in accordance with the 
Appointments Committee process. This was a Member-Appointment with 
Officers acting as observers in the process 
• The role of independent Chair was common within public bodies 
but unique to Local Authorities. It was positive that Croydon would be one 
of the first London Borough Council’s to have an independent Chair  
 
The following matter was raised by Members: 
 
a) Job profiling: Members asked whether they were able to receive a 
copy of the job description and person specification for the vacancy, as 
well as the remuneration figure. The Officer agreed to circulate all relevant 
paperwork to Committee Members 
The Committee noted the update and thanked Officers. 
 

88/21 Report in the Public Interest Action Plan - Progress Update  
 
Asmat Hassain, Interim Executive Director of Resources introduced the 
report. 
 
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
 
The Committee received a report providing the Quarter 1 update of 
progress made responding to the Council’s Report in the Public Interest.  
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Completed Items: Members highlighted that it may be beneficial to 
add the date of completion so that delivery could be compared with 
planned actions 
b) Children in Care: Members highlighted the section under children 
in care being marked as complete. Following a question from a Member, 
the Officer explained that this work was consistently on-going, and that 
‘complete’ mean that it had gone through all of the relevant processes 
within the service 
c) Access to Budget Savings Tracker: Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer explained that access to the Budget Savings Tracker 
was not usually given to individuals. This was because it was a live 

Page 11



 

 
 

working document and varied day to day. Instead, Members could expect 
to be updated upon its contents regularly. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted and agreed the progress the Council had made in regard to 
achieving the recommendations set out by external auditor in the Report 
in the Public Interest (appendix 1 of the report) with 55 out of 99 actions 
complete;  
1.2 Noted the beginning of work to properly evidence what had been 
achieved so far and the intention to carry out an internal audit of actions 
delivered to provide full assurance to members and residents on the 
change achieved; 
 1.3 Noted the Refreshed Action Plan, which incorporated 
recommendations made by GPAC as per 2nd December 2020 meeting. 
This was approved by Cabinet 12th April 2021 and reviewed by the Head 
of Internal Audit. 
 

89/21 Update on Council Whistleblowing  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, this Item was deferred due to it being 
dependent on the Committee agreeing its Terms of Reference. It would 
be brought to the next Committee Agenda for consideration. 
 

90/21 Anti-Fraud Update Report  
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud activity. 
 
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud introduced the report. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Noted the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021. 
 

91/21 Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee received a report providing the updated contents of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Malcom Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committe
[...]
gress update as at the deadline for agenda dispatch. 

P
age 16



 

 
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

3 March 2022     

SUBJECT: Report in the Public Interest – Action Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: Katherine Kerswell, Chief Executive 

Richard Ennis, Interim Corporate Director of Resources 
and Section 151 Officer 

John Jones, Interim Monitoring Officer 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali, Leader of the Council 

WARDS: All 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider and review the Action Plan attached at Appendix 1B; 
2. Consider any proposed amendments or feedback that it wishes to make on the 

action plan; and 
3. Submit that feedback in a report to Cabinet at its meeting on 21 March 2022. 

 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1      Following the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 3 February 2022, this 

report provides an opportunity for Members of the Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee to review the action plan developed in response to the 
recommendations made in the recent Report on the Public Interest. Any 
comments or feedback made by the Committee on the action plan will be 
reported to the Cabinet at its meeting on 21 March 2022.  

 
2.2      Discussion of the findings from the Report in the Public interest is in law 

reserved to the extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 3 February. At that 
meeting the Council agreed to accept the recommendations set out in the 
report. It is not the role of other Council committees, such as Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, General Purposes and Audit Committee or Cabinet to 
conduct its own review of the finding in the Report in the Public. Discussion of 
this item at the meeting should focus on the whether the action plan will deliver 
the recommendations accepted by Council on 3 February 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The extraordinary meeting of Council held on 3 February 2022 considered a 
Report in the Public Interest (attached at Appendix 1A) concerning the
[...]
rations to be published on the council website. 
 
 

May 
annually 

Head of 
Internal Audit 

12.3 CMT, DMTs and all internal governance boards will have declarations of interest added as a 
standing item to their agendas. 
 
 

May 2022 Director of 
Policy, 
Programmes 
& 
Performance  

12.4 The Statutory Officers’ Board will amend its terms of reference to include the formal review 
of any officer conflicts of interest and the agreement of arrangements for managing them.  
 

May 2022 Chief 
Executive  

 

P
age 96



 

 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

3 March 2022  

SUBJECT: REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 

LEAD OFFICER: John Jones, Monitoring Officer 

WARDS: All 

PUBLIC/ EXEMPT: Public 

 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT: 

This report asks the Committee to recommend to the Council changes to the 
Constitution which are necessary for the implementation of the mayoral model of 
governance.  The report also includes other constitutional changes to improve the 
Council’s governance, which have been recommended by the Constitution Working 
Group.  Whilst additional changes have been recommended, a complete review and 
update of all parts of the Constitution has not been conducted. 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

Changes to the Constitution proposed in this report will enable improvements to the 
Council’s governance as part of the Croydon Renewal Plan. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that they: 
 
1. Approve the changes to the Constitution as detailed in section 2 and set out more 

fully in Appendix 1 and that: 
 

i) The following changes shall be implemented with immediate effect: 

 Section 4.22 (Emergency or extreme urgency) of Part 3 – Responsibility 
for Functions  

 Part 4I – Tender and Contract Regulations 
 

ii) All other changes shall be implemented with effect from 00.01 hours on the 
third day after the day of declaration of the result of the poll at the first 
election of the Mayor. 

 

 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND     
 
1.1 Consideration of changes to the Constitution is a responsibility of the General 

Purposes and Audit Committee, prior to referral of any proposals to full Council for 
approval. 
 

1.2 In July 2021, full Council agreed that a politically proportionate Constitution Working 
Group be established to keep the constitution under review and inform proposals for 
any revisions to the Constitution. 
 

1.3 The Constitution Working Group has been meeting since late November 2021 to 
consider revisions to the constitution in preparation for the introduction of the mayoral 
governance model, which will commence in May 2022.   
 

1.4 General Purposes and Audit Committee agreed, at its 25 January meeting, to 
recommend other constitutional changes to full Council.  Due to the delayed January 
meeting of the Committee, it was not possible for full Council to consider these 
changes at its 31 January meeting and so they will be considered instead at the full 
Council meeting of 23 March. 

 
1.5 The Constitution Working Group has prepared proposals both to ensure a legally 

compliant constitution as from the date when the elected Mayor takes office (9th May 
2022) and also to make other improvements more generally to support good 
governance.  This report sets out all of the revisions proposed by the Working Group 
for consideration by the Committee. 
 

1.6 A number of changes to the Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules 
have been under discussion between the Chair of Planning Committee and senior 
Planning officers.  These included changes to the approach for consideration of minor 
applications, provisions for speakers at committee meetings, the number of members 
on each committee and the order of business.   

 
1.7 These discussions began more than a year a
[...]
nce and consistency with other decision making by the Council. 
 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 There is no statutory duty to undertake public consultation on changes to the 

consultation.  The changes proposed in this report will support implementation of 
other decisions by Council and compliance with legislation and as such have not been 
subject to separate consultation.   

 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 All costs associated with this work has been delivered from existing 2021/22 budgets 

and the Council continues to have additional provision to support this work in 2022/23.   
 

Approved by: Nish Popat – Interim Head of Corporate Finance 
 
 
6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 External legal advice has been sought.  This states: 

Page 108



 

 

 
 

 
6.2 The Council is obliged to introduce a mayor and cabinet form of executive by virtue of 

section 9MF(5) of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘LGA 2000’) following the outcome 
of the referendum on the mayoral system on 7 October 2021. A resolution to change 
to a mayor and cabinet form of executive was made at an extraordinary council 
meeting on 11 October 2021.   

 
6.3 Under subsections 9L(2) and (5) of the LGA 2000, the Council must cease to operate 

its existing leader and cabinet form of executive and move to the elected mayor and 
cabinet form of executive at “a time during the third day after the day of the 
declaration of the result of the poll at the first election of the mayor”.  

 
6.4 The Council is also obliged to maintain an up-to-date constitution under Section 9P of 

the LGA 2000. When the Council’s form of executive changes, the constitution in its 
current form will cease to be fit for purpose and so must be amended to address this 
and reflect the new elected mayor and cabinet form of executive.  

 
6.5 The Full Council may only approve changes to the Constitution following its 

consideration of written proposals made by (amongst others) the General Purposes 
a
[...]
ficers for future 
consideration.  

 

 

Page 428



Variation/ amendment of this protocol 
 
1.8  Where amendments to this protocol are necessary due to 

legislative changes, the Council Solicitor may make such 
consequential changes to this Protocol as are necessary to take 
such changes into account. 

Page 429



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

3 March 2022  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1st April 2021 – 31 December 
2021 

LEAD OFFICER: Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Callton Young 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:   

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services contributing to the achievement of the Council’s vision and 
priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness contribute to 
the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   

The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2020/21 was £328,107 and 
the service was delivered within budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A 

 

For general release 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2021 – 31 December 2021 and the corresponding period 1 
April 2020 – 31 December 2020 

  

 

Page 431

Agenda Item 10



 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments during the period 1 April 2021 – 31 December 2021 and a 
comparison with the same period in 2020. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

 Performance 1 April 2021 to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 at 6.30 pm in  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Chair); 
Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Nina Degrads, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ola Kolade, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker, Joy Prince, Paul Scott and Kola Agboola (In place of 
Chris Clark) 
 

  
PART A 

  
18/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2022 and 10 June 2021 
were agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
  

19/22   
 

Action Tracker for Minutes 
 
 
The contents of the Action Tracker were noted. 
  

20/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
  

21/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

22/22   
 

Council Budget 2022/23 - 2024/25 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for the General Fund for 2022/23 (setting out further growth and savings 
proposals to 2024/25), the proposed Council Tax charges for 2022/23, and 
the revenue and capital budgets for the Housing Revenue Account [HRA]. 
 
Matt Davis, Interim Director of Finance introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
 



 

a) Covid Grants: Members raised concerns around the total received 
from grants for costs of Covid-related emergencies. The Officer 
explained that a monthly monitoring report was published, the latest of 
which projected a modest surplus on budget 

b) Fair Funding Formula: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer noted that central Government had a new method of supporting 
Council’s with their business rates, in the form of the Fair Funding 
Formula. When this was introduced, it changed how much each 
Council received compared to the old formula methodology. The 
Officer also noted that Croydon was not the only authority to have been 
issued a section 114 notice 

c) Comparison to other local Boroughs: Members highlighted concerns 
around the difference in funding between Croydon and other London 
Boroughs. The Officer explained that a number of variables were taken 
into consideration including resident population and net daily inflows. 
Central London typically had a higher number of commuters; due to 
which part of the grant reflected the number of services offered to non-
residents. 

  
23/22   
 

Fairfield Halls Report in the Public Interest Action Plan 
 
 
The Committee received a report providing an opportunity for Members to 
review the action plan developed in response to the recommendations made 
in the recent Report on the Public Interest. 
  
John Jones, Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 

  
a)    Possibility of Fraud: Members highlighted concerns around some of 

the wording in the report which could have been interpreted as 
suggesting actions had been fraudulent. The Officer explained that the 
emphasis was on abuse of position and not financial fraud.  

b)    Action Plan timeframe: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that they intend for the initial assessment to have 
been completed by the end of the month 

c)     Compliance: Members highlighted the importance of compliance in 
relation to the review of Council procurement. The Officer agreed to 
include a recommendation around compliance within the report. 

  
RESOLVED that having considered and reviewed the Action Plan attached at 
Appendix 1B to the report, together with any proposed amendments or 
feedback that it wished to make on the Action Plan, as detailed in Minute c), 
this be submitted in a report to Cabinet for consideration at its meeting to be 
held on 21 March 2022.  
  

24/22   
 

Changes to the Constitution 
 
 



 

At this point in the proceedings and in line with the Council’s Constitution, the 
Vice-Chair Councillor Karen Jewitt took the Chair for the following General 
Purposes Items. 
  
The Committee received a report asking it to recommend to the Council 
changes to the Constitution which were necessary for the implementation of 
the Mayoral Model of governance in Croydon following the May 2022 Local 
Elections. 
  
John Jones, Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

1.     The changes to the Constitution, as detailed in Section 2 and set out 
more fully in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved and that: 
(i)              The following changes be implemented with immediate effect: 

- Section 4.22 (Emergency or Extreme Urgency) to Part 3 – 
Responsibility for Functions; and  
- Part 4I – Tender and Contract Regulations 

(ii)             All other changes be implemented with effect from 00.01 hours 
on the third day after the day of declaration of the results of the 
poll at the first election of the Mayor. 

  
25/22   
 

Members' Scheme of Allowances 
 
 
The Committee received a report presenting the pan-London Independent 
Remuneration Panel; proposed amendments to the scheme of allowances; 
and proposals in relation to the provision of ICT equipment to Members. 
  
John Jones, Monitoring Officer introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  

a)    Standardised equipment: Members highlighted the benefits of 
standardised equipment. These included ability for parts replacement, 
software compatibility and being universal for all 

b)    Security: Members raised concerns around personal data and its 
security on ‘personal’ hardware. It was concluded for standard Council 
equipment to be better equipped around data protection. 

  
RESOLVED that having considered the options detailed in the report and 
made recommendations on an updated scheme of Members’ Allowances to 
Full Council, informed by the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and the proposal detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, 
together with the proposals to reintroduce directly provided ICT to members 
and the elected Mayor as described in Section 4 to the report, the Committee 
RECOMMENDS to full Council that: 

1.            The Monitoring Officer be authorised to comply with the necessary 
statutory publicity requirements in respect of the Independent 



 

Review Panel report 2022; the ongoing annual publicity of the 
Members’ Scheme of Allowances which was required; and the 
approval of the advised Members’ Allowance Scheme, following 
consideration of proposals recommended by the Committee; 

2.            The General Purposes and Audit Committee be authorised to 
agree an annual adjustment of allowances by reference to the 
annual Local Government Staff Pay Settlement where the only 
changed made to the Scheme in any year was that effected by 
such annual adjustment, and; 

3.            A further review of the Scheme be undertaken either following the 
May 2022 local elections, if required, or following the publication of 
the further review of the remuneration of councillors due to be 
undertaken by London Councils’ Independent Remuneration Panel 
during 2022-23 

  
26/22   
 

Anti-Fraud Update Report 
 
 
At this point in the proceedings, the role of Chair returned to the Independent 
Chair, Dr. Olu Olasode. 
  
The Committee received a report detailing the Anti-fraud activity of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2021 – 31 December 2021 
and the corresponding period 1 April 2020 – 31 December 2020. 
  
Malcom Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report. 
  
The following matter was raised by the Committee: 
  

a)    Backlog: Members requested details as to how long it was likely to 
take to clear the current backlog of cases. The Officer agreed to come 
back to the next Committee with more detail on this matter. 
  

RESOLVED that the Anti-Fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for 
the period 1 April 2021 – 31 December 2021 and the corresponding period 1 
April 2020 – 31 December 2020 be noted.  
  

27/22   
 

Corporate  Risk Register 
 
 
The Committee received a report that detailed the contents of the Corporate 
Risk Register as at March 2022. 
  
Malcom Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report. 
  
The following matter was raised by the Committee: 
  



 

a)    Deep Dive: In response to the Officers request for a topic to deep dive, 
Members concluded Culture Change. 

  
RESOLVED that the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, as at March 
2022, be noted.  
  

28/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
Sarah Keeble, Democratic Services and Governance Officer introduced the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.09 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


